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19-MEMBER CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS AND 
TRAINING COMMISSION MEMBERSHIP 

 
Secretary of the Department of Corrections Attorney General 

Regional Director Brian D. Riedl,  
Proxy for Florida Department of Corrections Secretary 
Ricky D. Dixon (Effective 11/19/2021) 
Florida Department of Corrections, Region 3 Office 
19225 U.S. Highway 27 
Clermont, Florida 34715-9025 
Telephone Number:  352-989-9355 
Fax Number:  352-989-9113 
E-mail:  Brian.Riedl@fdc.myflorida.com 
Secretary/Assistant:  Tracy Boyd, 352-989-9356 
E-mail:  Tracy.Boyd@fdc.myflorida.com 
Term:  Not applicable 

Investigator George Lofton – Vice Chairman 
Proxy for Attorney General Ashley Moody 
(Effective 1/30/2019) 
Office of The State Attorney 
6th Judicial Circuit of Florida 
Pinellas and Pasco Counties 
Bruce Bartlett State Attorney 
P.O. Box 17500 
Clearwater, Florida 33762-0500 
Telephone Number:  727-464-7628 
E-mail:  GeorgeLofton@flsa6.gov  
Secretary/Assistant:  None 
Term:  Not applicable 

Director of Florida Highway Patrol  
Colonel Gary L. Howze II 
Florida Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles  
Division of Florida Highway Patrol 
Neil Kirkman Building, MS#1 
2900 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0500 
Telephone Number:  850-617-3100 
E-mail:  GaryHowze@flhsmv.gov 
Secretary/Assistant:  Vicki Harman, 850-617-3110 
E-mail:  VickiHarman@flhsmv.gov 
Term:  Not applicable 

 

Sheriffs (3) 
Sheriff Tommy Ford – Chairman 
Bay County Sheriff’s Office 
3421 North Highway 77 
Panama City, Florida 32405-5009 
Telephone Number:  850-248-2078 
Fax Number:  850-784-0949 
E-mail:  tommy.ford@bayso.org 
Secretary/Assistant:  Theresa Anglin, 850-248-2078 
E-mail:  theresa.anglin@bayso.org 
Partial Term:  4/13/2018 – 8/1/2018 
First Term:  8/23/2018 – 8/1/2022 
Second Term: 8/2/2022 – 8/1/2026 

Sheriff Robert “Wayne” Ivey 
Brevard County Sheriff’s Office 
700 S. Park Avenue 
Titusville, FL 32780 
Telephone Number:  321-264-5201 
Fax Number:  321-264-5360 
E-mail:  wayne.ivey@bcso.us 
Secretary/Assistant:  Deputy Kelsey Artus 
E-mail:  Kelsey.artus@bcso.us 
Partial Term:  3/11/2022 – 8/1/2025 

Sheriff Michael A. Adkinson, Jr. 
Walton County Sheriff’s Office 
10 Sheriff Circle 
DeFuniak Springs, Florida 32435 
Telephone Number:  850-892-8186 
E-mail:  sheriffadkinson@waltonso.org 
Secretary/Assistant:  Alli Lytle, 850-951-4705 
E-mail:  lytalli@waltonso.org 
First Term:  9/25/2020 – 8/1/2024 
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Chiefs of Police (3) 
Chief Melanie Bevan 
Bradenton Police Department 
100 10th Street West 
Bradenton, Florida 34205 
Telephone Number:  941-932-9333 
Fax Number:  941-932-9393 
E-mail:  melanie.bevan@bradentonpd.com 
Secretary/Assistant:  Elba Viruet, CAP, 941-932-9357 
E-mail:  elba.Viruet@bradentonpd.com 
Partial Term:  9/25/2020 – 8/1/2023 
First Term: 10/24/2023 – 8/1/2027 

Chief Jeffrey M. Pearson 
Satellite Beach Police Department 
510 Cinnamon Drive 
Satellite Beach, Florida 32937 
Telephone Number:  321-773-4400 
Fax Number:  321-773-5414 
E-mail:  jpearson@satellitebeach.gov  
Secretary/Assistant:  Michele Heyn, 321-773-4400 ext. 492 
E-mail:  mheyn@satellitebeach.gov  
Partial Term:  8/1/2016 – 8/1/2018 
First Term:  8/23/2018 – 8/1/2022 
Second Term: 8/2/2022 – 8/1/2026 

Chief Robert Bage 
Fort Walton Beach Police Department 
7 Hollywood Blvd., NE 
Fort Walton Beach, Florida 32548 
Telephone Number:  850-833-9532 
Fax Number:  850-833-9563 
E-mail:  rbage@fwb.org 
Secretary/Assistant:  SaWanna Graves 850-833-9547 
E-mail:  sgraves@fwb.org 
Partial Term:  3/11/2022 – 8/1/2024 

 

Law Enforcement Officers (5) who are the Rank of Sergeant or Below 
Sergeant James Reaves 
Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office 
5530 Beach Blvd 
Jacksonville, Florida 32207 
Telephone Number:  904-398-7010 
E-mail:  rreaves@fop530.com 
Secretary/Assistant:  Joanne Seach 
E-mail:  jseach@fop530.com 
Partial Term: 3/11/2022 – 8/1/2025 

Sergeant Jacqueline Harrison 
Miami Dade Police Department / Professional Compliance 
Bureau 
9105 NW 25 Street 
Doral, Florida 33172 
Telephone Number:  305-629-2588 
Fax Number:  305-468-2556 
E-mail:  J_harrison@MDPD.com 
Secretary/Assistant:  None 
First Term:  9/25/2020 – 8/25/2024 

Range Master Christopher Nebbeling 
West Palm Beach Police Department 
600 Banyan Boulevard 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 
Telephone Number:  561-822-1899 
E-mail:  cnebbeling@wpb.org 
Secretary/Assistant:  None 
Partial Term:  4/9/2021 – 8/1/2021 
First Term 3/11/2022 – 8/1/2025 

Master Trooper William Smith 
Florida Highway Patrol 
P.O. Box 290756 
Davie, Florida 33329 
Telephone Number: 305-470-2500 
Fax Number: 954-382-4758 
E-mail: Instruc777@aol.com 
First Term: 10/24/2023 – 1/1/2025 

Officer Richard Murphy 
Tallahassee Police Department 
234 East Seventh Avenue 
Tallahassee, Florida 32303 
Telephone Number:  850-891-4200 
Fax Number:  850-891-4627 
E-mail:  richard.murphy@talgov.com 
First Term:  9/25/2020 – 8/1/2024 
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Correctional Officers (2) 
Administrator of a State Correctional Institution and a Sergeant or Lower Rank 

Warden Amelia Hill 
Madison Correctional Institution 
382 SW MCI Way 
Madison, FL 32340 
Telephone Number: 850-973-5547 
Fax Number: 385-688-2037 
E-mail: Amelia.hill@fdc.myflorida.com 
Sectary/Assistant: Jennifer Herndon 
First Term: 10/24/2023 – 8/1/2027 

Sergeant Edgar Rosa 
Orange County Corrections Department 
3741 Vision Blvd. 
Orlando, FL 32939 
Telephone Number:  407-448-8318 
Fax Number:  407-836-0352 
E-mail:  EdgarM.rosa@ocfl.net 
Secretary/Assistant:  None 
Partial Term:  3/11/2022 – 8/1/2022 
First Term: 10/21/2022 – 8/1/2026 

Training Center Director County Correctional Institution Head 
Director Charles McIntosh  
College of Central Florida 
3001 S.W. College Road Bldg. 31 
Ocala, Florida 34474 
Telephone Number:  352-854-2322, ext. 1360 
Fax Number:  352-873-5862 
Email:  mcintosc@cf.edu 
Secretary/Assistant:  Amy Garratt ext. 1356 
Email:  garratta@cf.edu 
First Term:  9/25/2020 – 8/1/2024 

Major Skott Jensen 
Lake County Sheriff’s Office 
360 W. Ruby St. 
Tavares, FL 32778 
Telephone Number:  352-742-4061 
Email: skott.jensen@lcso.org 
Secretary/Assistant: Cathy Lee 
Email: cathy.lee@lcso.org, 352-742-4054 
First Term: 10/24/2023 – 8/1/2027 

State Resident Commission Attorney  
Dr. James D. Sewell 
301 2nd Street North, #4 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
Telephone Number:  727-821-5014 
E-mail:  jimdsewell@aol.com 
Secretary/Assistant:  None 
Partial Term:  6/18/2021 – 8/1/2021 
First Term: 3/11/2022 – 8/1/2025 

Statewide Prosecutor Nick Cox 
Office of the Attorney General 
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 350 
Tampa, Florida 33607 
Telephone Number:  813-287-7209 
Fax Number:  813-281-5515 
E-mail:  Nick.Cox@myfloridalegal.com 
Executive Assistant/Office Manager:  Beth Decker (813-287-
7209) 
E-mail:  Beth.Decker@myfloridalegal.com 

Criminal Justice Professionalism Management FDLE Counsel 
Director Chad Brown  850-410-8611 
Bureau Chief Ashley Pennington 850-410-8673 
   Bureau of Training 
Bureau Chief Glen Hopkins 850-410-8660 
   Bureau of Standards 
Bureau Chief Chris Johnson 850-410-7800 
   Bureau of Professional Development 
 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 
Criminal Justice Professionalism 
2331 Phillips Road 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

Deputy General Counsel Chris Bufano 850-410-7676 
Deputy General Counsel Kate Holmes 850-410-7682 
Assistant General Counsel Andy Digby 850-410-7020 

Florida Department of Law Enforcement 
Office of Executive Director 
2331 Phillips Road 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
Alternate Mailing Address:  
Post Office Box 1489 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-1489  
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